
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 6th June, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 
Co-optees/ Non Voting Members Luke Collier (Co-opted Member - Parent 
Governor), Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - Church Representative (CofE)), 
Chukwuemeka Ekeowa (Co-opted Member - Church Representative (RC)) and 
Kefale Taye (Co-opted Member - Parent Governor) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 17 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 7 - 20) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 
 
Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel – 18 January 2016 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel – 1 February 2016 
 

8. LEADER'S REPORT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Leader, Councillor Claire Kober, setting 
out the Council’s priorities for the Municipal Year. 
 

9. CAPITAL STRATEGY   
 
TO FOLLOW 
 



 

 

10. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  (PAGES 21 - 54) 
 
To approve the terms of reference and membership for the four Scrutiny 
Panels, and to consider the appointment of two Haringey representatives to 
the North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.    
 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENT 
2016/17  (PAGES 55 - 70) 
 
To agree the timeframe for the development of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Work Programme for 2016/17; and approve the scoping document for the 

Disproportionality in the Youth Justice System Scrutiny Project, attached at 

Appendix A.  

 
12. ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - UPDATE ON PROJECT 

WORK  (PAGES 71 - 76) 
 
To note the work undertaken during 2015/16, by the Adults and Health 
Scrutiny Panel concerning adult safeguarding. 
 

13. SOCIAL INCLUSION SCRUTINY PROJECT   
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

14. CYCLING SCRUTINY PROJECT   
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

15. VERBAL UPDATE ON SCRUTINY PROJECTS   
 
To receive a verbal update on: 
 
- Housing Viability Assessments 
- Community Safety in Parks 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
21 July 2016 
17 October 2016 
28 November 2016 
30 January 2017 
27 March 2017 
 
 

 



 

 

Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 26 May 2016 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON Tuesday, 8th March, 2016  
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors:  Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Gallagher, Kirsten Hearn and Adam Jogee 
 
Also present:  Simon Farrow (Parks and Leisure Services Manager),  
   Astrid Kjellberg-Obst (Executive Director of Operations, 
   Homes for Haringey), Sean Gardiner (Team Manager - 
   Financial Inclusion, Homes for Haringey), Andrew  
   Rostom (Corporate Applications Programme Manager), 
   Vivin Acharya (Consultant), Tracie Evans (Chief   
   Operating Officer), Martin Bradford (Scrutiny Officer),  
   Christian Scade (Scrutiny Officer), Stephen Lawrence-
   Orumwense (Legal) and Felicity Foley (Clerk) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
NOTED. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayisi and Yvonne Denny. 
 
Councillor Gallagher attended as a substitute for Councillor Ayisi. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no such business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Gallagher and Hearn declared an interest in respect of item 8 as they 
were Stroud Green ward councillors. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 
7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  

 
Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel – 16 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel held 
on 16 November 2015 be noted. 
 
Environment & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel – 18 January 2016 
 
Councillor Jogee advised the Committee that since the publication of these minutes 
further clarification had been received, and so an updated set of minutes would be 
provided at a future meeting for noting. 
 
Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel – 18 January 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel held on 18 
January 2016 be noted. 
 
Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel – 11 February 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel held on 11 
February 2016 be noted. 
 

8. FINSBURY PARK EVENTS REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Simon Farrow introduced the report as set out.   
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
- This was an update following the agreement of recommendations in December 

2015 by Cabinet.  The appendix outlined the full updates to the 
recommendations. 

- A solicitors letter had been received with regards to the amount of space used by 
Wireless in 2015.  The Council had sought legal opinion and had responded to 
the letter, explaining that the Council were acting within legal bounds. 

- Live Nation already held a premise
[...]
r local areas to which CIL is allocated (as these 
will have different CIL rate and governance arrangements);  
(ii) in relation to provisions within recommendation 10 (in determining spend of 
the CIL) that these apply specifically to Neighbourhood Forum areas. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report and approve the recommendations. 
 

13. SCRUTINY PROJECT - YOUTH TRANSITION  
 
Councillor Hearn introduced the report as set out.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report and approve the recommendations. 
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Christian Scade introduced the report as set out.   
 
ACTIONS: 

- To mock up work programme in preparation for the Scrutiny café. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and agree the scoping documents contained 
within the report. 
 

15. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (JHOSC) - AMENDED TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Councillor Wright introduced the report as set out. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Council that the proposed 
arrangements, amended terms of reference and procedures for the JHOSC be 
approved, subject to further review in one years time. 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no such business. 
 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the provisional dates for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE HOUSING AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2016 

 

Councillo rs Eugene Ayisi (Chair), Gail Engert , Tim  Gallagher, Eddie Gr if f it h , 

Makbule Gunes, Em ine Ibrah im  and Mart in  New t on 

 

 

In  

at t endanc

e 

Councillo r  Dem irci 

 

 

 

LC1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 

 

LC2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

None received. 

 

LC3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None received.  

 

LC4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 

 

LC5. DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 

None received. 

 

LC6. MINUTES  

 

6.1 There were a number of corrections to the minutes. 

 Section 8.4 on housing affordability of housing should read ‘exclude’ rather 
than ‘excuse’; 

 Section 10.3 should be sites not ‘cites’; 

 Section 10.4 should read ‘Holcombe Road Market’. 
 
6.2 It was noted that an update on modular build was due to be provided to the panel, 
but Homes for Haringey are collating further information ahead of this being circulated 
to all members shortly. It was noted that modular build could be used to help respond 
to temporary accommodation needs, though no final decisions had yet been taken. 
 
6.3 Subject to the amendments and matters arising listed above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on November 16th were approved. 

 

LC7. CABINET Q & A  

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



MINUTES OF THE HOUSING AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2016 
 

7.1 The Cabinet member for Planning attended to respond to questions within this 
portfolio. To begin with, a number of key issues within this portfolio were highlighted: 
 the Spurs Stadium application had progressed, and whilst there were concerns in 

respect of affordable homes provision, it represented positive progress for plans to 
regenerate Tottenham; 

 the planning service was performing well, with 100% of major applications and 
81% of minor applications assessed within the target time time; 

 the service is not immune from finance pressures and will need to make efficiency 
savings; 

 the planning service had set itself a target of being top quartile among London 
services for speed, cost and quality and this had been achieved; 

 the service is also in top quartile in respect of appeals and planning enforcement; 
 there has been a significant rise in income derived from pre-applications; 
 the service has rest
[...]
 
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that the role of local authorities in respect 
of schools had diminished considerably.  Schools paid for the work undertaken by the 
Council’s School Improvement Team due to the high regard in which they were held.  
The key issue facing the borough was how progress could be maintained in the light 
of the challenges now being faced.   
In answer to a question, Ms Blakey reported that there was no specific definition of 
illiteracy.  What could be regarded as functional illiteracy was very low and Haringey’s 
performance was in line with the national average at 1.7%. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 19



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

 

CYPS25.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the future work programme be noted; and  
 
2. That the draft scope and terms of reference for the Panel’s review on 

disproportionality in the youth justice system be approved.   

 

 

Cllr Kirsten Hearn 

 

Chair 

 

 

Page 20



 

Page 1 of 6  

Report for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6th June 2016  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Terms of Reference and Membership   
 
Report  
authorised by :  Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Lead Officer: Christian Scade, Principal Scrutiny Officer,  

Tel: 020 8489 2933, Email: christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The memberships of Committees of the Council were agreed by Annual Council 

on 16 May 2016. With this in mind, this report sets out the terms of reference 
and membership for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC).  

 
1.2 In addition, and in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution, the Committee is asked to agree the terms of reference and 
membership for its four advisory panels.  

 
1.3 The Committee is also asked to consider the appointment of two Haringey 

representatives to the North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.    

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to:  
 

(a) Note the terms of reference (Appendix A) and Protocol (Appendix B) for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

(b)  Establish the following Scrutiny Panels for 2016/17:  

- Adults and Health  

- Children and Young People  

- Environment and Community Safety  

- Housing and Regeneration  

 

(c) Approve the terms of reference/policy areas and membership for each 

Scrutiny Panel for 2016/17 (Appendix C) 

 

(d) Appoint two Haringey representatives to the North Central London Joint 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2016/17.   

Page 21 Agenda Item 10

mailto:christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 6  

3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1     The terms of reference and membership of the scrutiny panels above need to 

 be confirmed at the first meeting of each municipal year.  
 
3.2 The power to appoint Haringey’s representatives to the North Central London 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) was delegated to the 
OSC by Council at its meeting on 22 March 2010.         
  

4. Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

4.1 As agreed by Council on 16 May, the membership of the OSC for 2016/17 is: 
Cllr Charles Wright (Chair); Cllr Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair); Cllr Kirsten Hearn; 
Cllr Emine Ibrahim; and Cllr Makbule Gunes.  

 
4.2 The Committee shall also comprise statutory education representatives, who 

shall have voting rights solely on education matters  
 
4.3 The terms of reference and role of the OSC is set out in Part Two (Article 6), 

Part Three (Section B) and Part Four (Section G) of the Council’s Constitution. 
Together, these specify key responsibilities for the Committee. This information 
is provided in full at Appendix A.   

 
4.4  There is also a Protocol, outside the Constitution and provided at Appendix B, 

that 
[...]
stainability 

Youth services and youth offending  

 

Cllr Eugene Ayisi,   
Cabinet Member 
for Communities 

 

Environment & 
Community Safety 

Scrutiny Panel   

 
Cllr Makbule Gunes, Chair 
 
Membership:  
  
Cllr Barbara Blake; Cllr Clive 
Carter; Cllr Bob Hare; Cllr 
Stephen Mann and Cllr 
Anne Stennett. 
 

Recycling, waste and street cleaning; Highways; 
Parking; Parks and open spaces; Leisure and 
leisure centres; Licensing (environmental and 
HMO); Enforcement (environmental and planning)   

 

Cllr Peray Ahmet, Cabinet 
Member for Environment  

Community safety; Engagement with the Police; 
Tackling antisocial behaviour; Violence Against 
Women and Girls  

 

Cllr Eugene Ayisi,   
Cabinet Member 
for Communities 

 

P
age 53



Scrutiny Body Areas of Responsibility Cabinet Links 

Housing & Regeneration 
Scrutiny Panel  

 

 
Cllr Emine Ibrahim, Chair 
 
Membership:  
 
Cllr Kaushika Amin; Cllr 
John  Bevan; Cllr Gail 
Engert; Cllr Tim Gallagher; 
Cllr Peter Morton and Cllr 
Martin Newton 
 
 

Regeneration in Tottenham; Planning policy; 
Planning applications and development 
management; Building Control; Housing 
Investment Programme; Housing strategy and 
delivery; Partnerships with Homes for Haringey 
and social landlords  
 

 

Cllr Alan Strickland, Cabinet 
Member for Housing, 

Regeneration and Planning  

Regeneration in Wood Green; Sustainability and 
carbon reduction 

 

Cllr Joe Goldberg,  
Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, 
Social Inclusion and 

Sustainability 

 
If there is any overlap between the business of the Panels, it is the responsibility of the OSC to resolve the issue. 

 
Areas which are not covered by the 4 standing Scrutiny Panels shall be the responsibility of the main OSC. 

 

 

P
age 54



 

Page 1 of 11  

Report for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6th June 2016  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Development 2016/17 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Lead Officer: Christian Scade, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
 Tel: 020 8489 2933, Email: christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk   
  
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report sets out how the foundations will be laid for targeted, inclusive and 

timely work on issues of local importance where scrutiny can add value.   
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Committee:  

 

(i) Agree the timeframe for the development of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Work Programme for 2016/17 (outlined in sections 6 - 7);  

 

(ii) Approve the scoping document for the Disproportionality in the Youth 

Justice System Scrutiny Project, attached at Appendix A.  

3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) is responsible for developing an 

overall work plan, including work for its standing scrutiny panels. In putting this 
together, the Committee will need to have regard to their capacity to deliver the 
programme and officers’ capacity to support them in that task. 

 
4. Approach 

 
 

“Scrutiny is based on the principle that someone who makes a 
decision…should not be the only one to review or challenge it. Overview is 

founded on the belief that an open, inclusive, member-led approach to policy 
review…results in better policies in the long run.”  

 
Jessica Crowe, former Executive Director, Centre for Public Scrutiny 

  

Page 55 Agenda Item 11

mailto:christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 11  

4.1 Developing an effective work programme is the bedrock of an effective scrutiny 
function.  

 
4.2 The careful selection and prioritisation of work is essential if the scrutiny 

function is to be successful, achieve added value and retain credibility. A 
summary of what needs to be done to develop a successful work programme is 
provided below.   

 
An effective scrutiny work programme should reflect a balance of activities  

 
-
[...]
anel chairs are briefed regularly throughout the year on the latest 

performance position.   

 

Financial Scrutiny: The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

(Constitution, Part 4, Section G) state: “The Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee shall undertake scrutiny of the Council’s budget through a 

Budget Scrutiny process”. The procedure by which this operates is detailed 

in the scrutiny protocol.   

 

In previous years OSC has tasked individual Scrutiny Panels with reviewing 

and providing comments on budget proposals relevant to their areas, with 

the full OSC taking a lead role for those areas not covered by a specific 

panel and overarching comments to Cabinet on the draft budget proposals. 

However, following approval of the Council’s three year Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) in February 2015, OSC considered its role in 

October 2015.  

It was agreed that scrutiny of the 2016/17 budget, part of the approved  
MTFS 2015-2018, would be undertaken only by OSC. This took place in 
January 2016.  

 
In order to cover the period of business rate devolution, work commenced 
on a new five year MTFS in May 2016. This will use the last year of the 
currently approved MTFS (2017/18) and will add a further four years 
(2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/11). As a result, this will result in a 
new range of proposals for the latter four years being initially approved by 
Cabinet in December 2016.      

 

Page 59



 

Page 6 of 11  

5.5 With this in mind, and in view of the Scrutiny Protocol, a request has been 
made by Cllr Wright, Chair of OSC, for a clear timetable to be provided to OSC 
in July 2016, in relation to the budget setting process for 2017/18. This will 
outline the timescale for scrutiny input to ensure activity in this area can be co-
ordinated as part of the process for developing the overall scrutiny work 
programme for 2016/17 and beyond.   

 
5.6 To support this work, it is suggested that training on financial scrut
[...]
nts  

 
The Director for Children’s Services will coordinate a response to Cabinet to the recommendations.    It may also be 
necessary for the conclusions and recommendations of the review to be submitted to the Youth Justice Service 
Partnership Board should they cover partnership issues relevant to its work.    
 

 
Publicity 
   

 
The project will be publicised through the scrutiny website and scrutiny newsletter providing details of the scope 
and how local people and community groups may be involved.  The outcomes of the review will be similarly 
published once complete. 

 
Constraints / Barriers / 
Risks 
 

 
Risks:  
Not being able to get key evidence providers to attend on the agreed date of evidence gathering. 
Not being able obtain evidence from key informants e.g. local authorities 

P
age 69



Appendix A 
 

 

 
Officer Support  
 

 
Scrutiny Support: 
- Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer  
 
Service Support:  
- Jennifer Sergeant – Head of Targeted Response and Youth Justice 
- Simon Stone – Service Manager, Youth Justice Service 
  
  

 

 P
age 70



 

Page 1 of 5  

 Report for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6th June 2016  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel – Update on Project Work  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Lead Officer: Christian Scade, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
 Tel: 020 8489 2933, Email: christian.scade@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of work undertaken by the Adults and Health 

Scrutiny Panel concerning adult safeguarding.    
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
           

N/A  
 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1 That the work undertaken, during 2015/16, by the Adults and Health Scrutiny 

Panel, concerning adult safeguarding, be noted.      
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 

4.1 This report seeks to keep the full
[...]
ndices 
 
None 
 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
10.1 External web links have been provided in this report. Haringey Council is not 

responsible for the contents or reliability of linked websites and does not 
necessarily endorse any views expressed within them. Listings should not be 
taken as an endorsement of any kind. It is your responsibility to check the terms 
and conditions of any other web sites you may visit. We cannot guarantee that 
these links will work all of the time and we have no control over the availability 
of the linked pages.  

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS
	Minutes , 01/02/2016 Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel

	10 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP
	1. Appendix A - Parts Two, Three and Four of the Constitution
	1. Appendix B - Scrutiny Protocol
	1. Appendix C - Remits and Membership

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Development 2016/17
	2. Appendix A - Scoping document disprop

	12 Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel - Update on Project Work



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2016 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 

Co-opted Members: Yvonne Denny 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel held 
on 18 January 2016 and the Children & Young People Scrutiny Panel held on 1 
February 2016 be noted. 
 
Clerks note – the Chair varied the order of the agenda to allow Councillor Jogee to 
speak to agenda items 14 & 15.  The minutes follow the order of the agenda. 
 

8. LEADER'S REPORT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, Councillor Claire Kober, and Nick 
Walkley, Chief Executive of the Council, to the meeting. 



 

 
The Leader and Chief Executive provided an outline of the priorities for the Council for 
the forthcoming year, and responded to questions from the Committee.  NOTED: 
 
- There was a change in context with the new London Mayor which would provide 

a number of opportunities, particularly in terms of the devolution deal.  Labour 
boroughs have had initial meetings with the Mayor, but more would be to come 
in terms of developing the deal.  London had been offered the opportunity to trial 
business rates devolution. 

- Finances were a challenge, not just for Local Government but for the wider 
public sector also.   

- There were concerns over performance issues within the Health Sector, 
particularly at North Middlesex Hospital.  The Leader (as the Chair of the 
Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board) was meeting with the North Middlesex 
Hospital on a six weekly basis, along with the Chair of the Enfield Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  It was important that Haringey continued to work with the 
hospital to ensure that residents of the borough received the care that they 
deserved. 

- The London Academy of Excellence Tottenham had started their consultation, 
which would run until 29 June 2016.  The LAET would provide pathways to good 
universities, high level apprenticeships and direct employment – something 
which had not previously been available to young people in the area.  The LAET 
were looking to create good partnership working with schools, to provide a 
teaching academy to help teachers navigate the changes to GCSE and A Level 
curriculums, and to provide a strong pastoral system to pupils. 

- Regeneration – the Spurs planning application had been approved in December.  
The Employment and Skills Board were looking at how the Council can work with 
employers and agencies to encourage local employment.  Consultation had 
been carried out on the Wood Green regeneration, an options appraisal had 
been carried out, and master-planning work was emerging.  It was noted that it 
was important that local people were involved, and the Leader assured the 
Committee that people were engaged with the process. 

- Further information would be provided with regards to the re-provision of 
services for day care centre users following the closures. 

 
The Chair thanked the Leader and the Chief Executive for attending the meeting. 
 

9. CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
Anna D’Alessandro, Deputy s151 Head of Finance, introduced the report as set out 
and responded to questions from the Committee.  NOTED: 
 
- The report was an overview of the Capital Strategy as approved by Cabinet in 

December 2015.  This was a 10 year programme of capital programmes – 
section 8 of the report outlined the criteria for programmes to meet the ‘green 
list’.   

- There were three appendices – green, amber and red lists.  The green list had 
programmes which met the criteria, the amber list had programmes which 
needed a little work to meet the criteria, and the red list showed those which did 
not meet the criteria at all. 



 

- The current plan was affordable, and would be reviewed on an ongoing basis 
and was in line with the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  In order to fund this 
ambition, the Council would look to external borrowing  

- This report was would be on the agenda for Cabinet in June to seek 
recommendation for approval at Council in July.  An updates would be provided 
to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, and programmes over £500k would be reported 
individually. 

- Long term planning would provide a smart infrastructure to manage the delivery 
of priorities for the Council.  The strategy was not set in stone for the next ten 
years, but it provided a profound shift in the way that the authority thought about 
its long term financial strategy. 

- The biggest risk was mismanagement of projects, and the authority had invested 
heavily in the development of business and programme managers within the 
authority. 

 
ACTION: that a meeting would be arranged with the Corporate Committee to ensure 
that both Committees’ work programmes were aligned in terms of monitoring the 
programmes on the Capital Strategy, so as to avoid duplication. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) The 10 year capital programme be noted; 
ii) The programme of schemes being developed for future Business Case 

approval through the Capital Board, and rejected schemes, be noted; 
iii) The affordability position and proposed capital financing arrangements be 

noted; and 
iv) The proposed Governance and role of Capital Board in developing, 

scrutinising and challenging the programme be noted. 
 

10. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  
 
Christian Scade, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report as set out.   
 
Part of the recommendations of the report required the nomination of two 
representatives for the North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Councillor Connor nominated Councillor Wright, Councillor Wright 
nominated Councillor Connor, and this was seconded by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) the terms of reference and protocol for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee be noted; 
 
ii) the Scrutiny Panels for 2016/17 be established as follows:  
 Adults and Health 
 Children and Young People 
 Environment and Community Safety 
 Housing and Regeneration; 
 



 

iii) the terms of reference / policy areas and membership for each Scrutiny 
Panel for 2016/17 be approved; 

 
iv) Councillor Wright and Councillor Connor be appointed as the Haringey 

representatives for the North Central London Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2016/17. 

 
11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENT 2016/17  

 
Christian Scade, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report as set out. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) the timeframe for the development of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 

Programme for 2016/17 be agreed; and 
 
ii) the scoping document for the Disproportionality in the Youth Justice 

System Scrutiny Project be approved. 
 
 

12. ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - UPDATE ON PROJECT WORK  
 
Councillor Connor provided an update on project work of the Adults and Health 
Scrutiny Panel as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13. SOCIAL INCLUSION SCRUTINY PROJECT  
 
Martin Bradford, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report as set out.  This was an interim 
report, and it highlighted the emerging themes from the case studies carried out. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) the interim report be noted, and: 

- the key conclusions arising so far from the review (as set out in section 
7.1-7.36) be confirmed; 
- the suggestions for further areas of evidence gathering (as set out in 
sections: 7.4, 7.11, 7.22, 7.28 and 7.35) be noted; 
- the suggested proposals relating to planned engagement with residents 
in the case study area (as set out in section 8.10) be agreed; and  
- the suggested outline programme for the completion of the third and 
final stage of this work (as set out in section 8.4) be agreed. 

 
14. CYCLING SCRUTINY PROJECT  

 
Councillor Jogee introduced the report as set out, and responded to questions from 
the Committee: 
 



 

- Older people and those with disabilities had been consulted as part of the project 
work - it was accepted that local disability groups had not been worked with 
specifically – however, these groups had been considered throughout the whole 
project. 

- After the report had been considered by Cabinet, it would be the responsibility of 
the new Panel Chair to take the recommendations forward.  Councillor Jogee 
hoped that this report would be considered as part of the Council’s Cycling 
Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) The report and recommendations be approved; and 
ii) The report be submitted to Cabinet for response. 
 

15. VERBAL UPDATE ON SCRUTINY PROJECTS  
 
i) Councillor Jogee provided an update on the Community Safety in Parks scrutiny 

project.  Consultation had been carried out with parks groups, and the panel 
would be meeting to collate responses. 

 
ii) Martin Bradford provided an update on the Housing Viability scrutiny project.  A 

day session had been held with other local authorities and expert advisors.  The 
recommendations would be presented at the first meeting of the Housing and 
Regeneration Panel for agreement. 

 
RESOLVED to note the updates to the scrutiny projects. 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


